THE GOVERNMENT OF NORTHERN IRELAND.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS.

RURAL DISTRICT OF IRVINESTOWN.

To the Council of the Administrative County of Fermanagh; to the District Council of the Rural District of Irvinestown; and to all others whom it may concern.

WHEREAS by Section 1 of the Public Health (Ireland) Act, 1896, as adapted, it is enacted in effect that the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland may, on the application of the sanitary authority of any rural district, by order to be published in the Belfast Gazette, or in such other manner as the said Ministry may direct, declare any provisions of the Public Health (Ireland) Acts, 1878 to 1890, in force in urban districts to be in force in such rural district or any contributory place therein, and may invest such authority with all or any of the powers, rights, duties, capacities, liabilities, and obligations of an urban authority under those Acts, and that such investment may be made either unconditionally or subject to any conditions to be specified by the Ministry as to the time. portion of the district, or manner, during, at, and in which such powers, rights, duties, liabilities, capacities, and obligations are to be exercised and attach:

And whereas it is enacted by Section 22 of the Local Government (Ireland) Act, 1898, that all urban sanitary authorities shall be called urban district councils, and that for every rural sanitary district there shall be a rural district council, whose district shall be called a rural district:

And whereas it is enacted by sub-section (1) of Section 33 of the said Local Government Act that there shall be transferred to the district council of every rural district the business of the rural sanitary authority in the district:

And whereas it is enacted in effect by Section 232 of the Public Health (Ireland) Act, 1878, as adapted, that special expenses (as defined in the said Section 232) shall be (amongst others) the expenses of lighting where duly authorised; that special expenses shall be a separate charge on some contributory place or places; that townland is a contributory place; and that the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland shall have power to determine on what area of charge, being a contributory place, or consisting of contributory places, any special expenses shall be chargeable.

And whereas the District Council of the Rural District of Irvinestown (which Council is hereinafter referred to as the District Council) have made application to US, the said Ministry of Home Affairs under the said Section 1 of the Public Health (Ireland) Act, 1895, for an Order declaring the provisions of Section 80 of the said Public Health (Ireland) Act, 1878, in force in urban districts, to be in force in the Townlands of Burfits Hill, Brown Hill, Fort Hill, Milltate and Townhill, in the said Rural District:

NOW THEREFORE WE, the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers vested in US by the Public Health (Ireland) Acts, 1878 to 1907, as adapted, and by all other statutes in this behalf enabling US, do hereby order, declare, and determine as follows, that is to say:—

- 1. We declare the provisions of Section 80 of the Public Health (Ireland) Act, 1878, to be in force within the limits or boundaries of the Townlands of Burfits Hill, Brown Hill, Fort Hill, Milltate and Townhill, in the Rural District of Irvinestown; and subject to any conditions which WE may hereafter deem fit to specify in the matter, and to the provisions as to rating in rural districts of the Local Government (Ireland) Acts, 1898 to 1902, WE invest the District Council with all the powers, rights, duties, capacities, liabilities, and obligations of an urban district council under Section 80 of the Public Health (Ireland) Act, 1878, to be exercised and attach within the said limits or boundaries
- 2. We determine that the Townlands of Burfits Hill, Brown Hill, Fort Hill, Milltate and Townhill, situate in the Rural District of Irvinestown, shall be the area of charge upon which all expenses incurred by the District Council in carrying out the provisions of Section 80 of the said Public Health (Ireland) (Act, 1878, within the said limits or boundaries shall be chargeable.

Given under Our Seal of Office this Tenth day of January, in the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty-two.

Geo. A. Harris.

NOTICE.

Colonial Stock Act, 1900 (63 and 64 Vic., c. 62).

Addition to List of Stocks under Section 2.

Pursuant to Section 2 of the Colonial Stock Act, 1900, the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that the provisions of the Act have been complied with in respect of the undermentioned Stock registered or inscribed in the United Kingdom:—

British East Africa (Kenya Government) 6 per cent.

Inscribed Stock, 1946-56.

The restrictions mentioned in Section 2 Subsection (2) of the Trustee Act, 1893, apply to the above Stock (see Colonial Stock Act, 1900, Section 2).

MINISTRY OF LABOUR FOR NORTHERN IRELAND.

TRADE BOARDS ACTS, 1909 AND 1918.

Trade Boards. Appointment of Secretary. The Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland hereby give notice that

Mr. T. J. Kinnear, B.L., O.B.E., Ministry of Labour,

> Northern Ireland, Belfast,

has been appointed Secretary of the undernoted Trade Boards which have been established for Northern Ireland:—

Aerated Waters.
Boot and Shoe Repairing.
Brush and Broom.
Dressmaking and Women's Light Clothing.